

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.: SC05-1295**

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE  
COMPANY, ETC.,

Appellants

v.

D.C. Case No. 2D 03-134

L.T. Case No. 01-5533CA

J.S.U.B., INC., ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees

\_\_\_\_\_ /

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF POOLE & KENT COMPANY IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, J.S.U.B., INC., ETC.***

Attorneys for Poole & Kent Company

Joseph L. Oliva, Esq.  
Oliva & Associates, ALC  
11838 Bernardo Plaza Court  
San Diego, CA 92128  
858-385-0491 (Phone)  
858-385-0499 (Fax)

Daniel J. Santaniello, Esq.  
FL Bar No.: 860948  
Luks, Santaniello, Perez  
Petrillo & Gold  
Sun Trust Center  
515 E. Las Olas Boulevard  
Suite 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
954-761-9900 (Phone)  
954-761-9940 (Fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONCISE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, POOLE & KENT COMPANY.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT..... 3

A.. Through The Incorporation Of ISO Forms In The USFIC Policies, USFIC Arid J. S.U.B. Agreed To Confer Coverage To J.S.U.B. Consistent With The Intent Reflected in The Drafting History Of The ISO Language..... 5

B. The Court Should Not Negate The Insurance Industry intent..... .11

C. The ISO Drafting Intent Adopted By USFIC is Dispositive And The Definition Of "Occurrence" is Satisfied..... .12

D. Case Law Relied Upon By The Trial Court And By USFIC Should Not Be Followed Here Since Those Cases Did Not Involve The Post-1986 USFIC Policy Language..... 16

USFIC Intended To Adopt insurance industry Standards And Comply With Insurance Trade Usage .And Custom And Practice Regarding Liability Coverage For Subcontractor Work..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Galloway Glen Home Ass'n, Inc. v. UMLIC-Six, Corn.,</i> 717 So.2d 592 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Trujillo,</i> 179 So. 2d 896 (Fla'. DCA 3d 1965).....	12
<i>Heck v. Parkview Place Homeowners Ass'n,</i> 642 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	20
<i>Homeowners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover,</i> 683 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	19
<i>Hussmann Corp. v. UPS Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> 549 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	20
<i>J.S.U.B., Inc. v. United States Fire Insurance Company,</i> 906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. DCA 2d 2005).....	3,5
<i>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 849 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	.6, 16, 17, 18
<i>National Merchandise Co., Inc. v. United Service Automotive Ass'n.,</i> 400 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	19
<i>Neiman v. Galloway,</i> 704 So. 2d 1131 (Ha. DCA 4th 1998).....	4, 11
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.,</i> 807 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	14

<i>State farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. CTC Development Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Thompson v. C.H.B.. Inc.</i> , 454 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) .....	13
<i>Tucker Construction Co. v. Michigan Mut. Ins.</i> . 423 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	12, 19
<i>Umbel v. Foodtrader.com, Inc.</i> , 820 So.2d 372 (Fla. DCA 3d 2002).....	4, 11
<u>Foreign Authority</u>	
<i>Archon Investments, Inc. v. Great American Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , S.W.3d 334 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Fejes v. Alaska Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 984 P.2d 519(Ak. 1999).....	18
<i>Gordon v, Microsoft Corp.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2002).....	18
<i>Hecla Mining Co. v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</i> , 811 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1991).....	18
<i>Kalchihaler v. Keller Const?-. Co.</i> . 591 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. App. 1999) .....	1
<i>Lee Builders, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1561294 (Kan. June 9, 2006).....	18
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder.</i> 221 Cal. App.3d 961 Cal.Rptr. 719 (1990).....	17, 18

*McKellar Development of Nev., Inc. v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York*  
837P.2d 858 (Nev. 1992)..... .18

*O'Shauzhnessv v. Smuckler Corp.*,  
543 N.W.2d 99 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)..... .18

Statutes

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.370..... .1
